

Sponsor: <u>Mayor Lee Burger</u>

Adoption: June 21, 2022

Vote: Yeas, Absent

CITY OF THORNE BAY RESOLUTION 22-06-21-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF THORNE BAY, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A MINI EXCAVATOR FOR THE CITY OF THORNE BAY FOR \$81,500.00

WHEREAS, the City Council is the governing body for the City of Thorne Bay; and

WHEREAS, Thorne Bay Municipal Code Chapter 3.12 Purchasing requires City to request for bids from sources inside and outside of the city; and

WHEREAS, the city requested proposals for the purchase of a mini excavator from 3 companies and received 2 quotes; and

WHEREAS, CMI provided the most competitive quote for a 2022 Hitachi ZX50U-5 Mini Excavator for a total price of \$81,500.00;

WHEREAS, considering cost, size, location, condition, history, and anticipated longevity, it is recommended that the city pursue acquisition of this excavator from Construction Machinery Industrial, for \$81,500, and authorizes the city administrator to execute a purchase contract to finance this equipment for a term not to exceed 36 months.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Thorne Bay, Alaska, as follows:

SECTION ONE: The City wishes to purchase a mini excavator that meets the following Specifications:

1. Year and Make: 2022 Mini Hitachi Excavator

2. Model: Hitachi ZX50U-5 Excavator

3. Hours: 10

4. Tracks: Rubber Tracks

5. Condition: Excellent - NEW

6. Engine: Yanmar 4TNV88 Diesel engine - 39.5 Net HP

7. Weight: Approximately 12,500 lbs

8. Accessories: Long Arm Option - 5' 7" Arm

Hydraulic Angle Backfill Blade

Hitachi Manual Wedge Quick Coupler

Hydraulic Thumb

24" Digging Bucket with Teeth

36" Cleanout Bucket with Straight Edge

SECTION TWO: The City finds that the proposed price of \$81,500.00 for the purchase of a 2022 Mini Excavator from Construction Machinery Industrial is a good value when compared with

other offers, and hereby authorizes the city administrator to execute the necessary contracts to secure the purchase of the 2022 Hitachi ZX50U-5 Excavator.

SECTION THREE: The cost of purchasing this equipment shall be paid over a term not to exceed 36 months, at an interest rate and with a down payment to be negotiated in the best interest of the city by the city administrator.

PASSED AND APPROVED by a duly constituted quorum this 21st day of June 2022.

Lee Burger, Mayor

ATTEST:

Page 2 of 2